



RESOLUTION 2017-071

EXTENDING WORKERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE TO VOLUNTEERS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AND REPEALING RESOLUTIONS 2002-014, 2001-970, 2000-874 AND 96-643

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood wishes to extend workers compensation coverage to volunteers of the City of Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has existing legislation that is outdated and should be repealed; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 656.031, workers' compensation coverage will be provided to the classes of volunteers listed in this resolution, noted on CIS payroll schedule, and verified at audit; and

WHEREAS, all other classes of Volunteers will be covered by medical accident coverage;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The City of Sherwood elects to provide workers compensation coverage to the following class of public safety volunteers when performing volunteer activities for the City of Sherwood at an assumed wage rate of no less than \$800 per month;
 - a. Volunteer Deputy Sheriff
 - b. Police Reserves
- **Section 2.** The City of Sherwood elects to provide workers compensation coverage to the following class of volunteers for the performance of administrative duties at an assumed wage rate equal to the Oregon Minimum wage rate (currently \$11.25);
 - a. Sherwood City Council
 - b. Planning Commission
 - c. Library Advisory Board
 - d. Cultural Arts Commission
 - e. Police Advisory Board
 - f. Budget Committee
 - g. Additional Board or Committee members appointed by City Council
- <u>Section 3.</u> The City of Sherwood elects to provide all other Volunteers with medical accident coverage through a Volunteer Accident policy;
- Section 4. The City of Sherwood repeals previous Resolutions 2002-014, 2001-970, 2000-874 and 96-643;
- Section 5. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 3rd day of October, 2017.

Resolution 2017-071 October 3, 2017 Page 1 of 2

Krisanna Clark-Endicott, Mayor-Jenni fer Harris, Council President

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2017-071 October 3, 2017 Page 2 of 2



Resolution No. 2002-014

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 2001-970 TO EXTEND WORKERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE TO VOLUNTEERS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD.

WHEREAS, Resolution 2001-970 needs to be amended to extend workers compensation coverage to specific classes of City volunteers.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to ORS 656.031, workers' compensation coverage will be provided to the following classes of volunteer workers; Police Reserves, Elected Officials, City Boards and Commissions, Clerical, Landscaping/Planting, Library, Court Mandated Community Service Workers, and Community Events Volunteers.

WHEREAS, An assumed monthly wage of \$800 per month will be used for public safety volunteers. Non public safety volunteers will keep track of their hours and have their assumed payroll reported in the correct class code using Oregon minimum wage; and

WHEREAS, Court mandated community service workers may be covered for workers' compensation benefits by the sentencing court. Coverage will be determined prior to work inception and stipulated to in writing between the City of Sherwood and the respective sentencing court. Court mandated volunteers will keep track of their hours and have their assumed payroll reported in the correct class code using Oregon minimum wage; and

WHEREAS, A roster of active volunteers will be kept monthly for reporting purposes. Unanticipated volunteer projects or exposure not addressed herein will be added onto the City of Sherwood's coverage agreement (1) by endorsement, (2) with advance notice to CCIS, and (3) allowing two weeks for processing.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

The City will provide workers' compensation insurance coverage as indicated above.

Duly passed by the City Council this 23rd day of April 2002.

Mark O. Cottle. Mayor

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorde

Resolution 2002-014 Apr 23, 2002 Page 1 of 1